

SC19-1464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE, et al.**

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIGROWN, LLC
a Florida Limited Liability Company, and
VOICE OF FREEDOM, INC. d/b/a FLORIGROWN

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TRIANGLE CAPITAL, INC,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeff Kottkamp
Florida Bar No. 771295
Jeff Kottkamp, P.A.
3311 Dartmoor Drive
Tallahassee, FL. 323212
(239) 297-9741
JeffKottkamp@gmail.com

Counsel for Triangle Capital, Inc.

RECEIVED, 01/15/2020 10:17:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THE STATUTE REGULATING MEDICAL MARIJUANA IN FLORIDA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	
A. The Constitution Says What it Says.....	5
B. The Constitution Limits the Power of the Legislature.....	7
II. THE ARGUMENTS MADE IN FAVOR OF MAINTAINING THE CURRENT LICENSING SCHEME ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE FACTS	
A. The Current System Has Led To Shortages in Supply And High Prices.....	8
B. Vertical Integration is a Flawed Regulatory Model.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Johnson v. McDonald, 269 So. 2d. 682 (Fla. 1972).....	6
Gray v. Bryant, 125 So. 2d 846, 852 (Fla. 1960).....	6
Fla. Department of Health v. Florigrown, LLC, ---So. 3d---, 2019 WL 2943329, (Fla. 1 st DCA July 9, 2019).....	6
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. X §29, Fla. Const.....	3-6, 14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2018).....	3,6
 <u>Other Sources</u>	
Americans for Safe Access <i>2019 State of the States Report</i> https://american-safe-access.s3.amazonaws.com/sos2019/ sos19web.pdf	14
Arizona Department of Health Services “Medical Marijuana Reports” https://www.azdhs.gov/licensing/medical-marijuana/ index.php#reports	10
Colorado Department of Health and Environment “2019 Registry Statistics” https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/cdphe/2019-medical-marijuana- registry-statistics	10
Colorado General Assembly https://leg.colorado.gov/bills/hb18-1381	12
Daytona Beach News Journal “How High Will Florida’s Population Go” (January 3, 2020) https://www.news-journalonline.com/news/20200103/census- 2020-how-high-will-floridas-population-go	12

Fla. Dep’t. of Health, Office of Medical Marijuana Use, *Weekly Update available at* <https://knowthefactsmmj.com/about/weekly-updates/>10,11

Florida Politics “House Health Quality Panel Hears Former Colorado Pot Czar” <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/230981-house-health-quality-panel-hears-former-colorado-pot-czar>.....12

Fox News “Justice Scalia ‘Constitution is not a Living Organism’” <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/justice-scalia-constitution-is-not-a-living-organism>.....5

Memorandum for All United States Attorneys from Attorney General Jefferson B. Sessions (January 4, 2018).....13

Miami Herald “FL Patients Hard-Pressed to Find Smokable Medical Pot as Demand Increases” (November 4, 2019) <https://www.miamiherald.com/news/healthcare/article236977295.html#storylink=cpy>.....9

Orlando Medical News “One of the Fastest Growing Medical Marijuana Programs in the USA” <https://www.orlandomedicalnews.com/article/584/florida--one-of-the-fastest-growing-medical-marijuana-programs-in-the-usa>..... 12

Think Progress “The High Price of Medical Marijuana is Forcing People Back to the Black Market”

Yelp “Trulieve-Orlando” [https://www.yelp.com/biz/trulieve-orlando-orlando?hrid=Bbbk3R58XSnlrXmqHpUkKw&utm_campaign=www_review_share_popup&utm_medium=copy_link&utm_source=\(direct\)](https://www.yelp.com/biz/trulieve-orlando-orlando?hrid=Bbbk3R58XSnlrXmqHpUkKw&utm_campaign=www_review_share_popup&utm_medium=copy_link&utm_source=(direct)).....9
